

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:)
)
Town of Concord)
Department of Public Works)
)
NPDES Permit No. MA0100668)
_____)

NPDES Appeal No. 13-08

RESPONDENT REGION 1'S SUR-REPLY

Respectfully submitted,

Samir Bukhari
Assistant Regional Counsel
Michael Curley
Assistant Regional Counsel
US Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1
5 Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
Tel: (617) 918-1095
Fax: (617) 918-0095
Email: bukhari.samir@epa.gov

Of Counsel:

Lee Schroer
Jim Curtin
Pooja Parikh
Water Law Office, Office of General Counsel

Dated: November 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Flow Limit Issue Was Preserved and Impermissibly Attempts to Introduce New Argument..... 1

 B. Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Region Committed Clear Error in Setting the Minimum pH Limit and Impermissibly Attempts to Introduce New Argument. 6

 C. Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate That its Arguments Pertaining to the Aluminum Limit were Preserved and Impermissibly Attempts to Introduce New Argument. 8

 D. Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate That its Arguments Pertaining to Collection System Requirements were Preserved 12

 E. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate Error Regarding the DEHP Monitoring Requirement and Impermissibly Attempts to Introduce New Argument 14

 F. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Environmental Appeals Board cases

In re Arecibo & Aguadilla Reg'l Wastewater Treatment Plants, 12 E.A.D. 97 (EAB 2005) 11

In re Carlota Copper Co., 11 E.A.D. 692 (EAB 2004) 4

In re City of Attleboro, NPDES Appeal No. 08-08 (EAB Sept. 15, 2009) 9, 14

In re City of Marlborough, 12 E.A.D. 235 (EAB 2005) 8

In re City of Phoenix, 9 E.A.D. 515 (EAB 2000) 3

In re ConocoPhillips Co., 13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008) 3

In re D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys., 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002) 6, 10

In re D.C. Water & Sewer Auth., 13 E.A.D. 714 (EAB 2008) 6, 7

In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC, 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007) 7

In re Ecoeléctrica, LP, 7 E.A.D. 56 (EAB 1997) 5

In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility, 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999) 12, 13

In re Guam Waterworks Auth., NPDES Appeal Nos. 09-15 & 09-16 (EAB Nov. 16, 2011) 10

In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH, 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999) 11, 15

In re New England Plating Co., 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001) 4, 6

In re Peabody W. Coal Co., 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005) 13

In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant, 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006) 13

In re Shell Offshore Inc., OCS Appeal Nos. 11-05 to 11-07 (EAB Mar. 30, 2012) 14

In re Sumas Energy 2 Generation Facility, PSD Appeal Nos. 02-10 & 02-11 (EAB March 25, 2003) (Order Remanding in Part and Denying Review in Part) 1, 4

In re Sutter Power Plant, 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999) 5

In re Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc., 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004) 6

In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist., NPDES Appeal Nos. 08-11 to 08-18 & 09-06 (EAB May 28, 2010) 8

In re Westborough, 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002) 2

In re Zion Energy, LLC, 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001) 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.4 7, 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.44 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 124.13 1, 2, 9

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 passim

Federal Register Notices

NPDES Surface Water Toxics Control Program, 54 Fed. Reg. 23,868 (June 2, 1989) 7
